CHAMPAIGN COUNTY BOARD

HIGHWAY COMMITTEE AGENDA
County of Champaign, Urbana, lllinois
Friday, May 11, 2018 — 9:00 a.m.
Highway Building Conference Room
1605 E Main St., Urbana

Committee Members:

Lorraine Cowart — Chair Jim McGuire

Max Mitchell — Vice-Chair Chris Stohr

Brad Clemmons Steve Summers

John Clifford C. Pius Weibel
I Call to Order

Il. Roll Call
Ill.  Approval of Agenda/Addenda
IV.  Approval of Minutes — April 6, 2018 1-5

V. Public Participation

VL. Communications
VIl.  County & Township Motor Fuel Tax Claims — April 2018 6
VIIl.  May 1, 2018 Bid Tab Results-CH 11 #17-00041-00-BR & #17-00042-00-BR 7
IX. Resolution Awarding Contract for CH 25 (Staley Rd) #18-00448-00-RS 8-9
X. Resolution Awarding Contract for CH 19 #18-00049-00-BR 10-11
XI. Resolution for Contract Award Authority for Stop Sign Placement at Uncontrolled
Intersections, #18-00447-00-SP 12
XIl. Petition Requesting and Resolution Approving Appropriation of Funds from the County
Bridge Fund Pursuant to 605 ILCS 5/5-501, Somer Township #18-25052-00-BR 13-15
XIII. Petition Requesting and Resolution Approving Appropriation of Funds from the County
Bridge Fund Pursuant to 605 ILCS 5/5-501, Raymond Township #18-21053-00-BR 16-18

XIV. Review of the Champaign County Pavement Management System 2018-2022
Maintenance and Rehabilitation Plan (to be distributed at meeting)
XV.  Other Business

XVI.  Chair’s Report
XVILI. Designation of Items to be Placed on the Consent Agenda

XVIII. Adjournment

Champaign County strives to provide an environment welcoming to all persons regardless of disabilities, race, gender, or
religion. Please call 217-384-3776 to request special accommodations at least two business days in advance.

(217) 384-3776 (217) 384-3896 Fax



© 00 N O

10

11

12
13

14
15
16

17
18

19
20

21
22
23

24
25

26

27
28

29
30
31
32

33
34
35
36

37
38

39

Champaign County Board
Highway & Transportation Committee

County of Champaign, Urbana, lllinois

MINUTES — SUBJECT TO REVIEW AND APPROVAL

DATE:
TIME:
PLACE:

Friday, April 6, 2018

9:00 a.m.

Highway Building Conference Room
1605 East Main, Urbana, IL

Committee Members

Present: Lorraine Cowart (Chair), Brad Clemmons, John Clifford, Jim McGuire, Max Mitchell, Chris
Stohr, Steve Summers, C. Pius Weibel

Absent: None

County Staff:  Jeff Blue (County Engineer), Michelle Carter (Recording Secretary), Tracy Wingler (Highway

Maintenance Supervisor), Rita-Morocoima-Black (CCRPC/CUUATS Planning and Community
Development Director), Kristen Gisondi (Champaign County Program Compliance and
Oversight Monitor (PCOM)

Others Present: Drew Bargmann (CU MTD), Marvin Johnson (Compromise Road Commissioner), Chris

Doenitz (Mahomet Road Commissioner), Danny Sage (Rantoul Road Commissioner)

MINUTES

VL.

VII.

Call to Order

Committee Chair Cowart called the meeting to order at 9:03 a.m.
Roll Call

A verbal roll call was taken and a quorum was declared present.
Approval of Agenda/Addendum

MOTION by Mr. McGuire to approve the agenda; seconded by Mr. Summers. Upon vote, the MOTION
CARRIED unanimously.

Approval of Minutes — March 9, 2018

MOTION by Mr. Summers to approve the minutes of the March 9, 2018 meeting; seconded by Mr.
Clifford. Upon vote, the MOTION CARRIED unanimously.

Public Participation

None

Communications

None

County & Township Motor Fuel Tax Claims — March 2018

MOTION by Mr. Mitchell to receive and place on file the County and Township Motor Fuel Tax Claims for
March 2018; seconded by Mr. Stohr. Upon vote, the MOTION CARRIED unanimously.

Champaign County Highway &

Transportation Committee 1 April 6, 2018



40
41

42
43
44
45

46
47

48
49

50
o1
52

53
54

55

56

57
58

59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68

69

70
71
72
73

74
75

76
77

78
79

80
81

VIIL.

Updated Intergovernmental Agreement between Champaign County and Champaign Urbana Mass
Transit District for FY 2018-2020

Ms. Gisondi explained the Amendment to the Intergovernmental Agreement between Champaign

County and the Champaign Urbana Mass Transit District. The following changes were discussed:

1) Exhibit A: The FY2018 Audited Fully Allocated Cost per Hour has been changed from FY2018 to
FY2019, with the fully allocated cost per hour changing from $122.42 to 5121.97.

2) Exhibit B: All line items in Exhibit B have been changed from “March 1, 2017 through June 30,
2018” to “July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019.”

3) Exhibit B: “S11,170 March 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 only or 5698.13/month for office
furniture (inventory attached)” has been removed since the furniture has been paid off.

4) The monthly rent total has changed from “March 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 totals 543,186.80
or 52,699.18/month” to “July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019 totals 524,012.60 or
5$2,001.05/month.”

MOTION by Mr. McGuire to approve the resolution; seconded by Mr. Stohr. Upon vote, the MOTION
CARRIED unanimously.

Mr. Weibel joined the meeting at 9:06 AM.

Revised Bylaws of the Champaign County Rural Transit Advisory Group (RTAG)

Ms. Gisondi discussed the following changes to the Bylaws of the Champaign County Rural Transit
Advisory Group:

Number and Qualifications (Article Ill, Section 2): The current Bylaws state that the members of the RTAG
do not appoint alternate members. This has been changed to allow RTAG members the option to appoint
an alternate member for their term. Alternates can vote when the reqular member is not physically
present at the meeting.

Quorum (Article 1V, Section 6): The current Bylaws state that a simple majority of the RTAG shall
constitute a quorum for the transaction of business at any meeting of the RTAG. This has been changed
to allow alternates to constitute a majority when the reqular member cannot physically attend the
meeting.

MOTION by Mr. Weibel to approve the resolution; seconded by Mr. Stohr. Upon vote, the MOTION
CARRIED unanimously.

Resolution Approving the Updated Title VI for Champaign County Rural Public Transportation

Ms. Gisondi explained the purpose of the Title VI for Champaign County Rural Public Transportation is to
ensure the County of Champaign provides public transportation in rural Champaign County without
regard to race, color, sex, or national origin in accordance with the Title VI of the Civil Rights Act. Below
are the listed changes from the 2014 version to the 2018 update:

1) “Champaign County Rural Mass Transit District” is now “C-CARTS (Champaign County Area Rural
Transit Service).”

2) “CRIS Rural Mass Transit District” is now “”C-CARTS.”
3) CUMTD is now the operator for C-CARTS, not CRIS.

4) The following language was added to Title VI Complaint Procedures: “(and including “sex” under
FHWA regulations).”

5) Citizens were notified that they can directly file complaints with the FTA.
6) The Champaign County ACS 5-Year Estimate Data Table was updated to reflect 2016 data.

Champaign County Highway &
Transportation Committee p April 6, 2018



82 7) Exhibit V was updated to include a contact person for Title VI at the Champaign County Regional

83 Planning Commission, in addition to a phone number, address, website, and email address.
84 8) The Service Area Map and transit fares were updated.
85 MOTION by Mr. Mitchell to approve the resolution; seconded by Mr. Weibel. Upon vote, the MOTION
86 CARRIED unanimously.
87 XI. Resolution Authorizing Execution and Amendment of Section 5311 Grant Agreement, Public
88 Transportation Applicant Ordinance, and Acceptance of the Special Warranty
89 Ms. Gisondi explained the Section 5311 Grant funding. The State of Illinois through the Department of
90 Transportation is able to help offset certain operating deficits and administrative expenses of a system
91 providing public transit service to non-urbanized areas.
92 MOTION by Mr. Mitchell to approve the resolution; seconded by Mr. McGuire. Upon vote, the MOTION
93 CARRIED unanimously.
94 Xll. Petition Requesting and Resolution Approving Appropriation of Funds from the County Bridge Fund
95 Pursuant to 605 ILCS 5/5-501, Harwood Township #18-11050-00-BR
96 Mr. Blue discussed a culvert needing replaced in Harwood Township. The estimated cost for a new 12’ x
97 4’ box culvert is $22,000.00.
98 MOTION by Mr. Stohr to approve the resolution; seconded by Mr. Weibel. Upon vote, the MOTION
99 CARRIED unanimously.
100 Xlll. Petition Requesting and Resolution Approving Appropriation of Funds from the County Bridge Fund
101 Pursuant to 605 ILCS 5/5-501, Urbana Township #18-30051-00-BR
102 Mr. Blue explained the need for an immediate bridge repair on Perkins Road in Urbana Township. A
103 recent bridge inspection showed severe deterioration to the H-piling. Quotes will be received until next
104 Friday.
105 MOTION by Mr. Weibel to approve the resolution; seconded by Mr. McGuire. Upon vote, the MOTION
106 CARRIED unanimously.
107 XIV. Resolution Appropriating County Highway Funds for the Installation of Stop Signs in Champaign County,
108 #18-00447-00-SP
109 Mr. Blue discussed the funding for the local Highway Safety Improvement Program which includes the
110 installation of stop signs at rural, uncontrolled intersections throughout Champaign County. The federal
111 funding commitment for this project is ninety percent. Champaign County will sign a Joint Agreement
112 with the lllinois Department of Transportation for (10%) funding from the County Highway Fund.
113 MOTION by Mr. Weibel to approve the resolution; seconded by Mr. Mitchell.
114 Mr. Stohr asked who maintains the signs after the installation. Mr. Blue responded the Road
115 Commissioners maintain the signs. Mr. Blue said that about 300 intersections will have signs installed
116 where there is currently no stop control. Mr. Clemmons discussed the financial burden to townships for
117 the future maintenance and replacement of the signs.
118 Motion carried by roll call vote of 6 to 2; Cowart, Mitchell, McGuire, Stohr, Summers and Weibel voted in
119 favor of the motion. Clemmons and Clifford voting no.
120 XV. Resolution Appropriating County Highway Funds for the Improvement of County Highway 25 (Staley
121 Rd), #18-00448-00-SP
122 Mr. Blue discussed the $1,041,000.00 received in 2017 from Ameren for damage done to various County
123 roads. Mr. Blue said Staley Road was one of the roads damaged and in need of repair. The project will
124 begin at Monticello Road and extend north to Curtis Road at an estimated expense of $900,000.00. The

Champaign County Highway &
Transportation Committee 3 April 6, 2018



125
126
127
128
129
130
131

132
133

134

135
136
137

138
139

140
141

142
143
144

145
146

147
148

149
150

151
152

153
154

155
156
157

158
159

160

161
162

163
164
165

166
167

XVLI.

XVII.

XVIIL.

XIX.

XX.

XXI.

XXil.

project will be a hot in place recycling with an asphalt overlay. Mr. Mitchell asked about the annexation
of the road. Mr. Blue explained that if in the future the City of Champaign does wish to annex the road,
the County is responsible for bringing the road up to a certain level of service. Mr. Weibel asked about
the shoulders along the road. Mr. Blue responded the road currently has 6’ shoulders. Mr. Stohr asked
if the funds were in the general fund. Mr. Blue stated the funds were deposited into the Highway Fund
in 2017 and he would be attending the next Finance Committee meeting if anyone had questions
regarding the budget amendment or the funding for this project.

MOTION by Mr. Mitchell to approve the resolution; seconded by Mr. Weibel. Upon vote, the MOTION
CARRIED unanimously.

Resolution for Contract Award Authority, CH 11 #17-00041-00-BR and #17-00042-00-BR

Mr. Blue discussed the fluctuations in the steel industry and said he would like to have award authority
for the two bridge replacements on County Highway 11. Resolutions appropriating the funding from
County Bridge Funds were approved in June 2017.

MOTION by Mr. Weibel to approve the resolution; seconded by Mr. McGuire. Upon vote, the MOTION
CARRIED unanimously.

Resolution Awarding of Contract for the Furnish of Bituminous Material from the Plant for the 2018
Maintenance of Various Road Districts in Champaign County

Mr. Blue discussed the oil prices from last year to this year. Emulsicoat from Urbana lllinois had the low
bid of $205,304.06 for FOB in 2018. Mr. Mitchell asked if the oil could be standardized for the
townships. Mr. Blue said the townships use the oil for different projects requiring different oil.

MOTION by Mr. Mitchell to approve the resolution; seconded by Mr. Stohr. Upon vote, the MOTION
CARRIED.

Resolution Awarding of Contract for the Furnish and Spread on the Road of Bituminous Material for the
Various County and Township Roads in Champaign County

Mr. Blue stated that llliana from Urbana, lllinois had the low bid of $1,545,784.49 for Furnish and Spread
on the road in 2018.

MOTION by Mr. Weibel to approve the resolution; seconded by Mr. Mitchell. Upon vote, the MOTION
CARRIED.

Resolution Awarding of Contract for 2018 Pavement Striping of Various County Highways, Section #18-
00000-00-GM

Mr. Blue informed the committee that two bids were received for the striping on various county
highways. However, one of the companies, Precision did not submit a proposal security. Varsity Striping
from Champaign, lllinois was the low bid at $81,575.71 in 2018.

MOTION by Mr. Summers to approve the resolution; seconded by Mr. Weibel. Upon vote, the MOTION
CARRIED unanimously.

Other Business

Mr. Blue informed the committee a May 1% letting is planned for several County and Township projects.
The results will be available for the May 11, 2018 Highway Committee Meeting

Chair’s Report
None
Designation of Items to be Placed on Consent Agenda

Ms. Cowart stated that items VIII, IX, X, XI, XII, XIll, XV, XVI, XVII, XVIII, and XIX are to be placed on the
consent agenda.

Champaign County Highway &
Transportation Committee 4 April 6, 2018



168 XXIll. Adjournment

169 There being no further business, Ms. Cowart adjourned the meeting at 9:56 am.

170 **Please note the minutes reflect the order of the agenda and may not necessarily reflect the order of business conducted at the meeting.

Champaign County Highway &
Transportation Committee 5 April 6, 2018



CHaMPAIGN CounTY HigHWAY DEPARTMENT

1605 E. MAIN STREET

JEFF BLUE
COUNTY ENGINEER

(217) 384-3800 URBANA, ILLINOIS 61802

FAX (217) 328-5148

May 11, 2018

COUNTY MOTOR FUEL TAX CLAIMS FOR APRIL

Req
No.

14
15
16
17
18

Payee
Lyle Signs
Compass Minerals
NCUTCD
Jeff Blue
City of Urbana

Description
Hensley Custom sign
516.89 tons deicing salt
Register Jeff Blue for June meeting
Reimburse hotel for IACE meeting
Construction service for 11-00334-01-PV Lincoln Ave

TOWNSHIP MOTOR FUEL TAX CLAIMS APRIL

Req
No.

7
8
9

Payee

Summers Trucking

Tuscola Stone

Caterpillar Financial

Description
Somer Twp 431.90 tons CA6/10
1195.85 CA-14 F&D
Equipment payment

Amount
65.46
27,797.81
170.00
268.80
136,708.98

$ 165,011.05

Amount
6,193.45
21,525.53
19,999.98

$47,718.96




llingis Department
of Transportation

County: Champaign
Local Agency: CCHD

Section: 17-00041-00-BR 417-00042-00-8R _ Appropriation:

Date: 5/1/2018

Time: 10:00AM

Name of Bidder:
Address of Bidder:

Big O Services

~ Jpuce Construction

_Im_swao: Construction

Stark Excavating

White Construction

1013 Tilton Rd

J417 Wilbur Ave

I820 N 191h St

1805 W_Washington St

3900 E White Ave

Danville, IL 61834

Ichampaign, IL 61822

Ispringfield. IL 62702

|Bloomington, IL 61701

Clinton, IN_ 47842

Estimate: $1,221,338.00
Proposal Guarantee:
Altended By: Terms:
Approved Engineer’s Estimate
Item No. ltem Delivery Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total
1 Earth Excavatign CuYD 305.00 25001 % 7.625.00 200001 % 6,100.00 30.00]| % 9.150.00 2000 8 6.100.00 37.00| & 11,285 00 2600 | § 7.930.00
2 Channel Excavalion CU YD 475.00 2500 | § 11,875.00 1800| & 8.550.00 46.00 1 $ 21.850.00 1500 | 8 7,125.00 13.00 | $ 6,175.00 26.00| % 12,350.00
3 Fumished Excavation CU YD 450.00] 30.00 ] % 13,500.00 3000 | 8 13.500.00 4200 | $ 18,900.00 7000 $ 31.500.00 16.00 | $ 7.200.00 35.00 | $ 15.750.00
4 |Exploration Trench 52" Depth Foot NS._mm_ 20008 4,000.00 1500 | § 3,000.00 10.00 | § 2.000.00 675] 8 1,350.00 7.00 [ 8 1,400.00 20.00 | § 4,000.00
5 Temporary Erosion Contro! Seeding Pound 38.00 500§ 180.00 2001 % 76.00 5.00( 8% 190.00 350 | 8§ 133.00 4501 § 171.00 30| S 114.00
6 Temporary Ditch Checks Foot 8.00] 15.00 | § 120.00 300§ 24.00 250014 8 200.00 26.00 | § 208.00 1275 | $ 102.00 3500 | % 280.00
7 |Perimeter Erosion Barrier Foot 820.00f 400§ 3.280.00 3s0( s 2,870.00 3.00[§ 2.460.00 600 § 4,920.00 350 (8 2,870.00 asol s 2.870.00
8 Inlet and Pipe Prolection Each 6.00] 12500 | § 750.00 6000 | % 360.00 22500} % 1,350.00 29500 | 8 1,770.00 105.00 | § 630.00 200001 8 1.200.00
9 |Aggregate Base Course, Type A Ton 2.853,00] 2500 $ 71,325.00 2850 | § 81,310.50 42.00 | § 119,826.00 4000([ $ 114,120.00 26.00 | § 74,178.00 350018 99,855 00
10 |Aggregate Base Course, Type 8 Ton 79.00] 3500 S 2,765.00 2500 | § 1,975.00 44.00 | § 3,476.00 75.00 | § 5,925 00 41.00 | § 3.239.00 4000] § 3,160.00
11 Bituminous Materials (Tack Coat) Pound _ 1226.00{ 1.00 | $ 1,226.00 1.00 | § 1,226.00 1.00 | § 1,226.00 100| & 1,226.00 1.00 | § 1,226.00 1.00 | § 1.226.00
12 [Hot-Mix Asphath Binder Course, II-19.0, NS0 Ton 775.00] 125,00 | § 96,875.00 100.00 | $ 77.500.00 109.00 | § 84,475.00 98.00 | § 75.950.00 110.00 | § 85.250.00 11000 ] § 85,250.00
13 Hoi-Mix Asphalt Surface Course. Mix “C", N50 Ton 228.00] 12500 ]| § 28.500.00 13500 | $ 30,780.00 143.00 | § 32,604.00 130001 § 29.640.00 135.001 § 30,780.00 145.00 1 § 33,060.00
14 Pavement Removal SQYD 3184.00] 60018 19,104.00 1000 ] § 31,840.00 2200 | § 70.048.00 1200 | § 38.208.00 10501 % 33.432.00 1000 % 31.840.00
15 |a ate Shoulders. Type B Ton 300.00] 50000 § 15.000.00 25.00 | § 7,500.00 4200 § 12.600.00 4250 | § 12.750.00 41.50 | § 12.450.00 350018 10,500.00
16 Remaval of Existing Structures No 1 Each 1.00 20,00000 | § 20.000.00 20.00000 | $ 20.000.00 39.000.00 | & 39,000.00 27.500.00 | § 27.500.00 48,000.00 | § 48,000.00 40,000.00 | § 40,000.00
17 Remaoval of Existing Structures No 2 Each 1,00 20.000.00 | § 20,000.00 20.00000 ] § _20,000.00 39.00000 | & 39,000.00 27.500.00 1 § 27.500.00 48.00000 | § 48,000.00 40,000.00 | $ 40,000.00
18 |Pipe Culvert Removal Foot 352.00 8.00|8% 2.816.00 50018 1,760.00 2500 8 8,800.00 1500 | § 5,280.00 7.00 | § 2,464.00 2000( 8 7.040.00
19 Structure Excavation cuU YD 308.00 12001 § 3.696.00 18001 § 5.544 .00 3600|535 11.088.00 25001 § 7.700.00 1150 | § 3.542.00 2600 | § 8,008.00 |
20 |concrete Structures CcU YD 115.20 £00.00 | S 69,120.00 750.00 | § 86,400.00 75000 [ 8 86.400.00 715.00 | § 82,368.00 57500 § 66,240.00 750.00 | 86.400.00
21 Concrate Superstructure CU YD 138.50 T00.00 ] § 96,950.00 950001 & 131.575.00 1,490.00 | § 206.365.00 975001 § 135.037.50 1,15000 | $ 159.275.00 1,250.00 | § 173.125.00
22 Protective Coal 5Q YD B64.00 30018 2,592.00 300| 8% 2.592.00 200 | % 1.728.00 1.751 % 1,.512.00 2251 8% 1.944.00 300§ 2.582.00
23 Concrete Superstructurs {Approach Slab) CU YD 185,80 340.00 | § 63.172.00 275.00 | & 51,095.00 41000 | 8§ 76,178.00 410001 $ 76,178.00 350001 8§ 65,030.00 40000 | $ 74,320.00
24 Stud Shaar Conneclors Each 1380.00 5.00] 8 8.280.00 350] § 4,830.00 7001 % 9.660.00 4501 % 6.210.00 275] 8% 3.795.00 400] 8 5.520.00
25 Reinforcemant Bars, Epoxy Coated Pound 114800.00 16515 189.420.00 140 | % 160,720.00 1.75 | § 200.900.00 1.50 1 § 172,200.00 1.10 1 § 126.280.00 135 | § 154.980.00
26 [Steel Railing, Typa Sm Fool 337.00 150.00 | § 50,550.00 162.00 | § 54,584.00 175.00 | § 58,975.00 175.00 | $ 58,975.00 160.00 | § 53.920.00 17500 | § 58,875.00
27 Test Pile Metal Shells Each 4.00 500000 | § 20,000.00 8.00000 | & 32,000.00 15.000.00 | & 60,000.00 4,30000] § 17,2400.00 5,250.00 | $ 21,000.00 5,00000 ] % 20.000.00
28 |Mame Plales Each 2.00/ 525.00 | § 1,050.00 550.00 | § 1,100.00 67500 | § 1,350.00 550.00 | § 1,100.00 525.00 | & 1,050.00 50000 | § 1,000.00
29 Anchor Bolts, 1" Each 40.00 90.00 | § 3.600.00 75.00 | § 3.000.00 100001 § 4,000.00 9000 | & 3.600.00 7000 | % 2,800.00 60001 § 2,400.00
30 Pipe Culverts.class D, Typa 1 15" Fool 444.00] 4500 | § 19.980.00 2500| % 11,100.00 45.00 1 § 19,980.00 4250 | § 18.870.00 2900 % 12,876.00 4500 { $ 19.980.00
31 [Geocomposite Wali Drain SQ YD 102.00] 26.00 | § 2,652.00 1000 | § 1,020.00 31001 § 3,162.00 35.00] 8 3.570.00 20.00 | § 2.040.00 30.00 [ § 3.060.00
32 Pipe Drains 6" Foot 200.00 3000 ) § 6,000.00 1000 | § 2.000.00 36001 % 7.200.00 16.00 | § 3,200.00 1500 | § 3,000.00 44.001 § 8.800.00
33 [Pipe Drains 8" Foot 200.00 40.00 | § 8.000.00 1200 § 2.400.00 38001 § 7.600.00 18.00 | § 3.600.00 1700 ] § 3,400.00 48.00 | § 9,600.00
34 |Pipe Drains 107 Foot 200.00f 450018 9,000.00 1500 | § 3,000.00 40.00 | § 8,000.00 20008 4,000.00 18.50 | § 3.700.00 50.00 | § 40.000.00
35 Pipe Draing 12* Fool 200.00 60.00 | § 12.000.00 20001 % 4.000.00 42001 § 8.400.00 22001 % 4,400.00 18256 | § 3,850.00 52001 % 40,400.00
36 |Caich Basins, Type C. Type 8 Grate Each 2,00 1,10000 | § 2.200,00 2.000.00 | $ 4.000.00 1,580.00 | § 3,160.00 1.600.00 | § 3.200.00 1.050.00 | § 2.100.00 2500.00 [ § 5,000.00
7 Removing Catch Basins Each 2.00] 40000 { § 800.00 250001 & 500.00 52500 | § 1,050.00 37000 $ 740.00 150.00 | $ 300.00 75000 | $ 1.500.00
35 Steel Plate Beam Guardrail, Type A. 8 Foot Posts Foot Gm.oo_ 000415 3,750.00 30005 3.750.00 3600| 8 4,500.00 2800 | % 3.500.00 28001 % 3.500.00 3200 § 4,000.00
39 Traffic Bamer Termminal, Type 6a Each 8.00 3,15000 | § 25,200.,00 3.05000 | § 24,400.00 371800 | § 29,744.00 3.000.00| & 24,000.00 3.00000¢} § 24,000.00 330000 $ 26,400.00
40 Traffic Bamier Terminal, Type 1 (Spacial) Tangent Each 8.00] 2,85000 | § 22 800.00 2.525.00 | & 20,200.00 3157.00 | § 25,256.00 2500001 8 20,000.00 2.500.00 | $ 20,000.00 280000 | $ 22.400.00
41 |Terminal Marker-Direct Applied Each 8.00] 3500 | § 280.00 300085 240.00 41.00( 8 328.00 3000 § 240.00 3000 | 8 240.00 3500( 8 280.00
42 Paint Pavement Marking-Line 4* Foot 3000.00) 1351 § 4,050.00 08013 2.700.00 1001 % 3.000.00 100 & 3.000.00 060 & 1,800.00 08D | § 2.400.00
43 Guardrall Reflectors, Type A Each a2.00] 1000 | § 320.00 B.00| S 256.00 1000 | § _320.00 80018 256.00 800| 8 25600 1000 | § 320.00
44 |Seeding. Class 2 (Special) Acre 0.89] 5.000.00 | § 4.450.00 8.00000 | § 7.120.00 5.800.00 [ § 5,162.00 520000 | § 4,708.10 3.250.00 [ § 2.892.50 3.00000] S 2,670.00
45 Bridge Deck Grooving (Longitudinal) SQ YD 760.00§ T001% 5,320.00 950 | § 7.220.00 1700 | § 12.920.00 9001 % 6.840.00 950| % 7.220.00 1000 | § 7.600.00
46 __|Granular Backfill For Structures CcU YD 159.00] 6600 |$ 10,494.00 52.00 | 8§ 8.268.00 105.00 | § 16,695.00 6000 8 9,540.00 8400 [ 8 10,176.00 7000 | 11.130.00
47 Changeabla Message Sign Cal Day 14.00] 140.00 | $ 1,960.00 10000 | & 1.400.00 13800 1 $ 1.932.00 265001 % 3,710.00 10000 | $ 1,400.00 17000 | § 2.3680.00
48 Cancrete Cut-Of Wall CU YD dﬁuc— 41500 | § 7,428.50 400.00 | § 7.160.00 111000 | $ 19.865.00 50000 | § 8.950.00 42500 | § 7.607.50 50000 ] § 8.950.00
49 |Construction Layout L Sum 1.00] 8,000.00 [ $ £.000.00 6,000.00 | § 6,000.00 30,000.00 | & 30,000.00 20.00000 | § 20.000.00 6.000.00 [ & 6,000.00 10,000.00 | § 10,000.00
50 Diamond Grinding (Bridge Section) 5Q YD 710.00] 2200 % 15.620.00 2000 | § 14,200.00 19.00 | § 13.490.00 27501 5 19.525.00 2300 % 16,330.00 30008 21.300.00
51 Pipe Underdrains for Structures 4° Foot 209.00) 2500 |8 5,225.00 20001 § 4,180.00 10.00 | $ 2.090.00 3000 % 6,270.00 2200 ] & 4,588.00 200001 § 4,180.00
52 Grouted Riprap Ton 900.00] 80.00 | § 72.000.00 55.00 | § 48,500.00 87.00 | $ 78.300.00 10000 | § 80,000.00 8400 | § 75,600.00 B80.0D | § 72,000.00
53 Metal Shell Piles 14°x0.312" {Fumnish and Drive) Foot 580.00] 65.00 | § 37.700.00 46.00 | § 26.680.00 170.00 | & 98,600.00 105001 § 60,900.00 7400 | 8 42,920.00 80.00 ) $ 46,400.00
54 |Fumishing and Erecting Structural Steel, Location No. 1 L Sum 1.00 59.657.50 { § 59,657.50 52,00000 [ § 52,000.00 87.000.00 | § 87.000.00 6000000 | § 60.000.00 54.000.00 | § 54,000.00 74.000.00 [ § 74,000.00
55 Furnishing and Erecting Structural Steel, Location No. 2 L Sum 1.00 49.070.00 | § 49,070.00 48,000.00 | § 48,000.00 §1.000.00 | § 81,000.00 60,000001 § 60.000.00 48,500.00 | & 48,500.00 7250000 | $ 72,500.00
$  1.221.338.00
Total Bid: As Read: $1,153,115.50 $1,752,557.00 $1,296,304.60 $1,232,034.00 $1,440,995.00
) As Calculated: $1,153,115.50 $1,752,557.00 $1,396,304.60 $1,232,034.00 $1,440,995.00

Printed 5/1/2018

BLA 12315 (Rev. 07/059/10)



RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION AWARDING OF CONTRACT FOR
THE RESURFACING OF COUNTY ROAD 25
STALEY ROAD
SECTION #18-00448-00-RS

WHEREAS, The following low bid was received at a Public Letting held on May
1, 2018 in Urbana, Illinois, for the resurfacing of County Road 25 (Staley Road), Section
#18-00448-00-RS:

Cross Construction, Urbana, IT-$849,506.00

WHEREAS, The County Engineer recommends to the County Board that the
low bid be awarded; and

WHEREAS, The County Board of Champaign County concurs in the action
recommended by the County Engineer.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the County Board of
Champaign County does hereby award the above listed bid to Cross Construction.

PRESENTED, ADOPTED, APPROVED AND RECORDED this 24t
day of May A.D., 2018.

C. Pius Weibel, Chair
County Board of the County of
Champaign, Illinois

ATTEST:
Gordy Hulten, County Clerk and
ex-Officio Clerk of the County Board

Prepared by: Jeff Blue
County Engineer



llinois Department

of Transportation
County: Champaign Date: 5/1/2018 Name of Bidder:|[Cross Construction Open Road Paving Company
Local Agency: CO Higway Department Time: 10:00AM Address of Bidder:|[3615 N Countryview Road 1414 W Anthony Drive
Section: 18-00448-00-RS Appropriation: Urbana, IL 61802 Urbana, IL 61802
Estimate: $841,783.55
Proposal Guarantee:
Attended By: Terms:
Approved Engineer's Estimate
Item No. Item Delivery Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total
1|Aggregate Surface Course, Type B Ton 6.00 36.00 | $ 216.00 100.00 | $ 600.00 142.00 | $ 852.00
2[Bituminous Materials, Tack Coat Pound 17,974.00 110 $ 19,771.40 1.00 | $ 17,974.00 0751 $ 13,480.50
3|Leveling Binder, Machine Method, IL9.5FG, N50 Ton 1,678.00 80.00 | $ 134,240.00 96.00 | $ 161,088.00 11150 | $ 187,097.00
4|Hot-Mix Asphalt Surface Removal, Butt Joint SY 2,522.00 15.00 [ $ 37,830.00 5.00 | $ 12,610.00 6.25]| $ 15,762.50
5|Hot-Mix Asphalt Surface Course, Mix C, N50 Ton 2,796.00 85.00 | $ 237,660.00 95.00 | $ 265,620.00 100.00 | $ 279,600.00
6 [Bituminous Materials, Tack Coat Ibs 895.00 125($ 1,118.75 200 | $ 1,790.00 4.00 | $ 3,580.00
7 |Incidental HMA Surfacing Ton 223.00 200.00 | $ 44,600.00 275.00 | $ 61,325.00 265.90 | $ 59,295.70
8|Aggregate Wedge Shoulders, Type B Ton 2230.00 33.00 | $ 73,590.00 28.00 | $ 62,440.00 38.00 | $ 84,740.00
9|Mobilization L Sum 1.00 24,000.00 | $ 24,000.00 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00 25,000.00 | $ 25,000.00
10|Short-Term Pavement Markings FT 1140.00 150 | $ 1,710.00 1.00 | $ 1,140.00 200 | $ 2,280.00
11 [Short-Term Pavement Marking Removal SQFT 127.00 2.00 | $ 254.00 3.00 % 381.00 8.00 | $ 1,016.00
12|Hot In Place Recycling-Surface Recycling SY 39942.00 4701 $ 187,727.40 525 % 209,695.50 464 | $ 185,330.88
13| Scarify Existing Surface SY 5410.00 200 | $ 10,820.00 125 $ 6,762.50 150 | $ 8,115.00
14|Traffic Control And Protection, (Special) L Sum 1.00 40,000.00 | $ 40,000.00 9,500.00 | $ 9,500.00 13,000.00 | $ 13,000.00
15|Changeable Message Sign Cal Day 14.00 175.00 | $ 2,450.00 400.00 | $ 5,600.00 185.00 | $ 2,590.00
16|Construction Layout L Sum 1.00 15,000.00 | $ 15,000.00 5,000.00 | $ 5,000.00 3,550.00 | $ 3,550.00
17 |Material Transfer Device Ton 2796.00 1.00 [ $ 2,796.00 5.00 | $ 13,980.00 265 $ 7,409.40
18|Section Corner Markers Each 8.00 1,000.00 | $ 8,000.00 500.00 | $ 4,000.00 600.00 | $ 4,800.00
$ 841,783.55
Total Bid: As Read: $849,506.00 $897,498.98
As Calculated: $849,506.00 $897,498.98
9 BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/09/10)

Printed 5/3/2018




RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION AWARDING OF CONTRACT FOR
CULVERT REPLACEMENTS ON COUNTY ROAD 19
SECTION #18-00049-00-BR

WHEREAS, The following low bid was received at a Public Letting held on May
1, 2018 in Urbana, Illinois, for the replacement of a pipe culvert and a box culvert on
County Road 19, Section #18-00049-00-BR:

Feutz Contractors, Paris, IL-$65,828.00

WHEREAS, The County Engineer recommends to the County Board that the
low bid be awarded; and

WHEREAS, The County Board of Champaign County concurs in the action
recommended by the County Engineer.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the County Board of
Champaign County does hereby award the above listed bid to Feutz Contractors.

PRESENTED, ADOPTED, APPROVED AND RECORDED this 24t
day of May A.D., 2018.

C. Pius Weibel, Chair
County Board of the County of
Champaign, Illinois

ATTEST:
Gordy Hulten, County Clerk and
ex-Officio Clerk of the County Board

Prepared by: Jeff Blue
County Engineer

10



llinois Department

of Transportation
County: Champaign Date: 5/1/2018 Name of Bidder:|Big O Services fcross Construction —Ucnm Construction JFeutz Contractors jotio Baum §Stark Excavating Iwhite Construction
Local Agency: CCHD Time: 10:00 AM Address of Bidder:]1013 Tilton Rd 13615 N Countryview Rd 417 Wilbur Ave J1120 N Maln St Je66 N Main st J1808 w washington St 3300 E White Avenus
Section: 18-00049-00-BR Appropriation: Danville, IL_61834 JUrbiana, I 51802 Champaign, IL_§1822 JParis, IL_61944 Jorton, i 61550 JBioomingtan, IL 61701 [Clinton. IN_47842
Estimate: $103,864.00 —
Proposal Guarantee;
Attended By; Terms:
Approved Engineer's Estimate
Item No. ltem Delivery | Unit | Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total
1| Traffic Control & Protection, Special L Sum 1.00 500000 | § 5000.00 2.500.00 | $ 2,500.00 415588 § 4,155.88 12500001 $ "~ 12.500.00 2.800.00 2,600.00 4,740.00 | § 4,740.00 400000 | § 4,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00
2|Pracast Cancrate Box Culvert, 5'x4' Foot 54.00 BO0.00 | $ 3240000 250001 %  13500.00 401098 [§ 2170692 53000) 8  28620.00 325.00 17,550.00 58600 [ §  31644.00 31000 [ 16,740.00 65000 35,100.00
3|Precast Concrete Box Culvert, 42’ Faot_ 46.00 500.00 [ 5§ 23,000.00 23500 | 5 10,810.00 361.06 | § 1660876 497.00 [ 5 2286200 260.00 11,960.00 561.00 | § 25,806.00 25500 | 5 11,730.00 60000 27,600.00
4|Pavement Removal SQ YD 53.30 20005 2,793.00 1500 [ § 1,399.50 26331 % 2,456.59 3000 [ § 2,799.00 25.00 2,332.50 16.20 | § 1,511.46 20.00 [ 1,866.00 35.00 3,265.50
5|Pipe Culvert Removal, Special Each 2,00 300000 | § 6,000.00 1000000 [ $ 2000000 167452 § 3,349.04 1,30000 [ § 2,600.00 1,865.00 3,730.00 1,980,001 § 3,960.00 2,600.00 | § 5,200.00 11,000.00 22,000.00
6| Granular Subbase, Typa A, 8" SQ YD 118.00 70.00 8,260.00 20.00 2,360.00 3515 8 4147.70 37.00 4,366.00 16.00 2,124.00 22.00 2,596.00 42.00 | 3 4,856.00 35.00 4,130.00
7|Porous Granular Backiill {CA-07) Cu ¥d 112.00 80.00 8,960.00 70.00 7.840.00 69.07 | § 7,735.84 119.00 13,328.00 92.00 10,304.00 104.00 11,648.00 54.00 | § 6,048.00 70.00 7,840.00
8[Class D Patching, Type IV, 6° S YD 93.30 150.00 13,995.00 190.00 17.727.00 13252 S 1236412 150.00 13,895.00 95.00 8.863.50 230.00 21,459.00 92.00 | ¢ 8,5683.60 200.00 18,660.00
9|Grouled Riprap. Class A3 Ton 46.00 7500 | § 3,450.00 5500 | § 2,530.00 162.94 | § 7,495.24 12000 | § 5,520.00 134.00 6.164.00 111005 5,106.00 180.00 [ § 5,260.00 200.00 9,200.00
$_103.864.00
Total Bid: As Read: $78.662.50 $60.020.09 $106,590.00 565,628.00 $108.470.46 $67.403.60 $139,795 50
As Calculated: $78,666.50 $80,020.00 $106,580.00 $65,828.00 $108,470.46 $67,403.60 $139,795.50

Printed 5/1/2018

BLR 12315 [Rev. 07/09/10)



RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION FOR CONTRACT AWARD AUTHORITY
STOP SIGN PLACEMENT AT UNCONTROLLED INTERSECTIONS
Section #18-00447-00-SP

WHEREAS, Resolution number #2018-87 adopted on April 19, 2018
appropriated funding for the above-mentioned project; and

WHEREAS, the timeliness of the contract award is critical due to the safety
sensitive nature of the project.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Champaign County Board
agrees to allow Jeff Blue, P.E., Champaign County Engineer, to accept the low bid for
construction on behalf of Champaign County if the low bid is within 10% of the
engineer’s estimate.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Engineer will report the results
of the bid to the next regularly scheduled Highway Committee meeting after the bid
opening,.

PRESENTED, ADOPTED, APPROVED, and RECORDED this 24™ day of May
A.D., 2018.

C. Pius Weibel, Chair
County Board of the County of
Champaign, Illinoi

ATTEST:
Gordy Hulten, County Clerk and
Ex-Ofticio Clerk of the County Board

Prepared by: Jeff Blue
County Engineer

12



PETITION

Petitioner, Rick Wolken, hereby requests an appropriation of funds from the Champaign County
Bridge Fund pursuant to 605 ILCS 5/5-501. In support of this petition, Petitioner states the following;

L Petitioner is the duly elected Highway Commissioner for the Somer Road District,
Champaign County, llinois; and

2 There are two culverts located between Sections 23 & 25 and Sections 25 & 26 which
are in poor condition and are inadequate to servc the needs of the traveling public; and

3. To ensure the adequacy of said structures for the traveling public, it is necessary that
said structures be replaced; and

4. The cost of replacing the aforesaid structures is estimated to be $48,000.00, which will
be more than .02% of the value of all the taxable property in the Somer Road District, as equalized or
assessed by the Department of Revenue; and

5. The tax rate for road purposes in the Somer Road District was in each year for the last
two (2) years not less than the maximum allowable rate provided for in Section 6-501 of the Illinois
Highway Code (605 ILCS 5/6-501); and

6. The Somer Road District is prepared to pay one-half of the cost of the replacement of the

said structures.

Respectfully submitted,

Lody Do,

Commigdioner of Highways of
Somer Road District,
Champaign County, lllinois

13



RESOLUTION NO.

PETITION REQUESTING AND RESOLUTION APPROVING
APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS FROM THE COUNTY BRIDGE FUND
PURSUANT TO 605 ILCS 5/5-501

WHEREAS, the County Board finds that based on the representations in the attached
Petition, it required pursuant to 605 ILCS 5/5-501 to provide the requested aid.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Board of Champaign County as
follows:

L The County Board hereby appropriates from the County Bridge Fund a sufficient
sum to meet one-half the cost of replacing the structures.

2. The County Board hereby directs the County Engineer to cause plans and
specifications to be prepared for said improvements.

3. The County Board hereby orders that said improvement be made under the
general supervision of the County Engineer, by receiving quotes for the improvements.

4. The County Board hereby directs the County Engineer to certify to the County
Board when the work has been satisfactorily completed to meet his or her approval. Such
certificate shall include an itemized account of the cost of all items of work incurred in the
completion of said improvements, and shall show the division of cost between the County and
the Somer Road District.

5. The County Board further directs the County Engineer to file said certificate
with the clerk of the Somer Road District.

6. This Resolution shall become effective upon its adoption.

PRESENTED, ADOPTED, APPROVED and RECORDED this 24th day of May, 2018.

C. Pius Weibel, Chair
County Board
Champaign County, Illinois

ATTEST:

Gordy Hulten, County Clerk
and ex-officio Clerk of the
Champaign County Board

14



FORD HARRIS / COTTONWOOD INTERSECTION

This map was prepared with geographic information system {Gi3) data created by Lhe Champaign County GIS Consertiumn {CCGISC), or ather CCGISC member agency, These enlities do not warrant or

-~

|
|

Cilampajan County/GIE Cansartnm

guarantee the aceuracy or suilability of GIS data for any purpose. The GIS data wilhin this map is intended to be used as a general index 10 spatial information and not intended for detailed, site specific analysis

or resolution of legal matters, Users assume all

risk arising from the use or misuse of this map and informatton contained herein, The use of this map constitutes acknowledgement of this disclaimer.




PETITION

Petitioner, William Lewis, hereby requests an appropriation of funds from the Champaign
County Bridge Fund pursuant to 605 ILCS 5/5-50L. [n support of this petition, Petitioner states the
following:

L Petitioner is the duly elected Highway Commissioner for the Raymond Road District,
Champaign County, Illinois; and

2. There are two culverts located between Sections 28 & 29 and Sections 5 & 6 which are
in poor condition and are inadequate to serve the needs of the traveling public; and

3. To ensure the adequacy of said structures for the traveling public, it is necessary that
said structures be replaced; and

4. The cost of replacing the aforesaid structures is estimated to be $16,500.00, which will be
more than .02% of the value of all the taxable property in the Raymond Road District, as equalized or
assessed by the Department of Revenue; and

5. The tax rate for road purposes in the Raymond Road District was in each year for the last
two (2) years not less than the maximum allowable rate provided for in Section 6-501 of the Illinois
Highway Code (605 ILCS 5/6-501); and

6. The Raymond Road District is prepared to pay one-half of the cost of the replacement of
the said structures.

Respectfully submitted,

(. Lo

Commissioner of Highways of
Raymond Road District,
Champaign County, Illinois

16



RESOLUTION NO.

PETITION REQUESTING AND RESOLUTION APPROVING
APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS FROM THE COUNTY BRIDGE FUND
PURSUANT TO 605 ILCS 5/5-501

WHEREAS, the County Board finds that based on the representations in the attached
Petition, it required pursuant to 605 ILCS 5/5-501 to provide the requested aid.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Board of Champaign County as
follows:

L The County Board hereby appropriates from the County Bridge Fund a sufficient
sum to meet one-half the cost of replacing the structures.

2. The County Board hereby directs the County Engineer to cause plans and
specifications to be prepared for said improvements.

3. The County Board hereby orders that said improvement be made under the
general supervision of the County Engineer, by receiving quotes for the improvements.

4. The County Board hereby directs the County Engineer to certify to the County
Board when the work has been satisfactorily completed to meet his or her approval. Such
certificate shall include an itemized account of the cost of all items of work incurred in the
completion of said improvements, and shall show the division of cost between the County and
the Raymond Road District.

5. The County Board further directs the County Engineer to file said certificate
with the clerk of the Raymond Road District.

6. This Resolution shall become effective upon its adoption.

PRESENTED, ADOPTED, APPROVED and RECORDED this 24th day of May, 2018.

C. Pius Weibel, Chair
County Board
Champaign County, Illinois

ATTEST:

Gordy Hulten, County Clerk
and ex-officio Clerk of the
Champaign County Board

17



RAYMOND TWSP SEC 18-21053-00-BR

w ] w [ET]
[=] Q [ =] Q
(=] Q Q [=]
S = e s/
700N 700N
L
Iy
Sec 18-21053-00-BR 2 I
35 36 31 32 33 S 34
~
Block
600N . 600N
Location #2—\
i Ll w
o o ] [
2 P\ 1 g 6 5 8 4 3
- k= - o]
6'x 2' x 26' Box Culv
500N 500N SO00N
‘&sm'vtr
&“g#
11 gast® 12 [ 8
RAYMOND TWSP e
Ll (1) V7]
14 § 13 18 17 s S
™ ] b
angard
.Station
300N 300N 300N
24 S 19 S
23 3 s 2 A
] Location #1
200N 200N 200N
4'x 2' x 26' Box Culv_]'
AN tw 5 v
l« % (3 25 30 29 o 5
‘ﬂﬁ g = Q2 N
."\‘—'
Q l S Long :_Pm‘ntslaugh
CONIOATIIM 100N I@Ré‘ﬁpaighcgygly/j:-aa'{:onsonﬁuﬁ

18

NORTH




	180511_agenda_pages
	04-06-18 Highway Minutes Draft
	1804Monthly MFT Report
	CH 11 #17-00041-00-BR & #17-00042-00-BR Bid Tab
	Resolution for Award 18-00448-00-RS
	Staley Rd - 18-00448-00-RS Bid Tab
	Resolution for Award 18-00049-00-BR
	CH 19 #18-00049-00-BR Bid Tab
	Resolution for Contract Award Authority 18-00447-00-SP
	Somer Twp Petition #18-25052-00-BR
	Resolution Somer 
	Map Somer Twp #18-25052-00-BR
	Raymond Twp Petition #18-21053-00-BR
	Resolution-Raymond Twp 
	Map Raymond Twp #18-21053-00-BR



